

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

Alan Matheson
Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Erica Brown Gaddis, PhD Director



JUL 19 2017

CERTIFIED MAIL, (Return Receipt Requested)

Steven Griffin D & S Dairy PO Box 253 Newton, UT 84404

Dear Mr. Griffin:

Subject:

Public Notice of Proposed Settlement Agreement Docket No UT-I17-01 SA,

D & S Dairy

Enclosed is a copy of the Public Notice of the proposed Settlement Agreement between the Utah Water Quality Board and D & S Dairy.

If you have any questions with regards to this matter, please contact Don Hall at (801) 801-536-4492 or dghall@utah.gov. This information will also be made available on-line at http://www.deq.utah.gov/NewsNotices/notices/water/index.htm.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Riley, Manager

UPDES Storm Water Section

JR:DH:ev:smm

Enclosures: PN Document

DWQ-2017-006748

cc:

Craig Anderson, Attorney General Office (w/encl)

Stephanie Dejong, Enforcements EPA Region VIII (w/encl)

Grant Koford, Bear River Health Department (w/encl)

Jay Olsen, Utah Department of Agriculture

DWQ-2017-006748



Department of Environmental Quality

Alan Matheson Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Erica Brown Gaddis, PhD Director

July 25, 2017

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

PUBLIC NOTICE OF STIPULATED COMPLIANCE ORDER, DOCKET NO. UT- 117-01

PURPOSE OF PUBLIC NOTICE

This notice is to declare that the State of Utah has reached a settlement agreement with D & S Dairy. This Public Notice is issued pursuant to Utah Administrative Code R317-8-1.9, to provide opportunity for public comment on the proposed settlement of a Stipulated Compliance Order. The proposed order is for the purpose of resolving alleged violations of Utah Code Annotated 19-5 (Water Quality Act), and is a resolution of enforcement proceedings brought against D & S Dairy.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public comments are invited any time prior to close of business August 25, 2017. Comments may be directed to the Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Water Quality, 195 North 1950 West, P.O. Box 144870, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870.

FURTHER INFORMATION



State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

Alan Matheson Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Erica Brown Gaddis, PhD Director

July 26, 2017

The Herald Journal 75 West 300 North Logan, UT 84321

ATTN:

Legal Advertising Department

Email:

legals@hinews.com

This letter will confirm authorization to publish the attached NOTICE in <u>The Herald Journal</u> in the first available edition. Please mail the invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Department of Environmental Quality

Division of Water Quality

Attn: Emily Canton P.O. Box 144870

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870

If there are any questions, please contact Edith VanVleet at (801) 536-4397. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Riley, Manager

UPDES Storm Water Section

JR:DH:ev:smm

DWQ-2017-006750



State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

Alan Matheson
Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Erica Brown Gaddis, PhD Director

July 25, 2017

Newspaper Agency 1670 S 5500 W #100 Salt Lake City, UT 84104

ATTN:

Legal Advertising Department

Email:

naclegal@utahmediagroup.com

This letter will confirm authorization to publish the attached NOTICE in <u>The Tribune and Deseret News</u> in the first available edition. Please mail the invoice and affidavit of publication to:

Department of Environmental Quality

Division of Water Quality

Attn: Emily Canton P.O. Box 144870

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870

If there are any questions, please contact Edith VanVleet at (801) 536-4397. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Riley, Manager

UPDES Storm Water Section

JR:DH:ev:smm

DWQ-2017-006751